



**FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD
ENDED
31 MARCH 2021**

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

Contents	Pages
Financial Highlights	3
Statement of Comprehensive Income	4
Statement of Financial Position	5
Statement of Changes in Equity	6
Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Financial Statements	
* Significant accounting policies	8 - 29
* Other notes to the financial statements	30 - 42

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

Financial highlights

	3 Months to March 2021 N'000	3 Months to March 2020 N'000	% change
Revenue	2,093,036	2,312,728	(9)
Operating profit	236,868	597,629	(60)
Finance income	62,226	74,001	(16)
Profit before taxation	299,094	671,630	(55)
Taxation	(95,710)	(214,922)	55
Profit for the year	203,384	456,708	(55)
Total equity and liabilities	9,732,296	7,602,287	28
Additions to property, plant & equipment (PPE)	78,366	11,301	100
Depreciation on PPE	41,714	36,128	(15)
Cash and cash equivalents	5,729,409	4,443,464	29
Earnings per share (kobo) - Basic and diluted	29	65	(55)
Net asset per share (kobo) - Basic	564	425	33

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Unaudited Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

	Notes	3 Months to March 2021 N'000	3 Months to March 2020 N'000
Revenue	5	2,093,036	2,312,728
Cost of sales	7i	(1,391,949)	(1,145,634)
Gross profit		701,087	1,167,094
Selling and Marketing expenses	7iil	(74,804)	(174,583)
Administrative expenses	7ii	(413,379)	(423,084)
Other income	6	23,964	28,202
Operating profit		236,868	597,629
Finance income	9	62,226	74,001
Finance cost	10	-	-
Net Finance income		62,226	74,001
Profit before taxation		299,094	671,630
Income tax expense	11	(95,710)	(214,922)
Profit for the year		203,384	456,708
Other comprehensive income for the year net of tax		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		203,384	456,708
Earnings per share for profit attributable to the equity holders of the company:			
Basic and diluted EPS (kobo)	13	29	65

The financial statements have been approved and authorised for issue by the board of Directors on April 19th, 2021


The notes on pages 8 to 42 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Unaudited Statement of Financial Position
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

	Notes	2021 N'000	2020 N'000
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	14	863,919	827,768
Right of use asset	16	7,562	7,562
Intangible assets	15	3,377	4,210
Finance lease receivable	18b	8,766	8,766
		883,624	848,306
Current assets			
Inventories	17	2,042,296	967,065
Return asset	24	61	61
Trade and other receivables	18a	193,558	461,430
Finance lease receivable	18b	1,606	1,606
Prepayments	19	871,682	489,179
Cash and cash equivalents	20	5,729,409	5,748,369
		8,838,612	7,667,710
Assets held for sale		10,060	10,060
		8,848,672	7,677,770
Total assets		9,732,296	8,526,076
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Lease Liability	26	9,183	7,876
Deferred taxation liabilities	23	157,662	157,662
		166,845	165,538
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	21	3,164,826	2,200,866
Refund liability	25	110	110
Lease liability	26	-	1,307
Current income tax liabilities	11	685,545	589,835
Import finance facility	28.	18,269	75,103
Dividend payable	12	1,748,509	1,748,509
		5,617,259	4,615,729
Total liabilities		5,784,104	4,781,268
Ordinary share capital	21	350,000	350,000
Share premium	21	19,254	19,254
Retained earnings		3,578,938	3,375,554
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		3,948,192	3,744,808
Total equity		3,948,192	3,744,808
Total equity and liabilities		9,732,296	8,526,076



Mrs. Awuneba Ajumogobia
Chairman
FRC/2020/003/00000020872



Mr. David Wright
Managing Director
FRC/2020/003/00000020768



Mrs. Ada Aniagu
Financial Controller
FRC/2020/002/00000020860

The financial statements have been approved and authorised for issue by the board of Directors on April 19, 2021
The notes on pages 8 to 42 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Unaudited Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

Statement of Changes in Equity

	Share Capital N'000	Share Premium N'000	Retained Earnings N'000	Total Equity N'000
At 1 January 2020	350,000	19,254	2,152,430	2,521,684
Profit for the year	-	-	1,223,124	1,223,124
Other comprehensive income			-	
Total comprehensive income:	-	-	3,375,554	3,744,808
Transaction with owners:				
Dividend paid and proposed	-	-		
Balance at 31 December 2020	350,000	19,254	3,375,554	3,744,808
Balance at 1 January 2021	350,000	19,254	3,375,554	3,744,808
Profit for the year	-	-	203,384	203,384
Total comprehensive income:	-	-	3,578,938	3,948,192
Transactions with owners:				
Dividend paid and proposed	-	-		
Balance at 31 March 2021	350,000	19,254	3,578,938	3,948,192

The notes on pages 8 to 42 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Unaudited Statement of Cash Flow
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

	Notes	2021 N'000	2020 N'000
Profit before taxation		299,094	1,805,738
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation	14	41,715	145,589
Amortisation	15	833	3,332
Profit on sale of PPE	6	(623)	(1,183)
Right of use depreciation		-	1,307
Finance costs		-	-
Finance income		(62,226)	(249,785)
Right of use depreciation		-	178
Impairment and write off on trade receivable		-	28,453
(Writeback)/Impairment on intercompany receivable		-	-
Impairment of short term deposit		-	25,698
Finance lease		-	2
Net foreign exchange (gains)/loss		-	-
Cash from operations before working capital changes		278,793	1,759,329
Decrease/(Increase) in inventory	17	(1,075,231)	83,038
Decrease/(Increase) in trade and other receivables	18a	267,872	(126,156)
Increase in trade payables	21	963,960	399,313
(Increase) in prepayment	19	(382,503)	(366,684)
(Increase)/Decrease in return asset		-	(38)
(Increase) in refund liability		-	8
Decrease in asset held for sale		-	-
Decrease in lease liability		-	-
Cash generated from/(used for) operations		52,891	1,748,810
Income taxes paid	11	-	(757,848)
Net cash generated from/(used for) operating activities		52,891	990,962
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of PPE	14	(78,366)	(114,276)
Proceeds from disposal of PPE		1,123	1,717
Lease payment		-	-
Impairment of short term deposit		-	-
Interest received	9	62,226	249,785
Net cash flow from investing activities		-15,017	137,226
Cash flows from financing activities			
Dividends paid	12	-	-
Dividend refunded	12	-	247,789
Dividends re-imbusement	12	-	-
Inflow of import finance facility	28	-	379,525
Repayment on import finance facility	28	(56,834)	(304,422)
Net cash flow used in financing activities		(56,834)	322,892
Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents		(18,960)	1,451,080
Net foreign exchange (gain)/loss		-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	20	5,748,369	4,322,987
Impact of ECL on cash & cash equivalent		-	(25,698)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	20	5,729,409	5,748,369

The notes on pages 8 to 42 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

1. General information

Chemical and Allied Products Plc ('the Company') is a company incorporated in Nigeria. The Company is involved in the manufacturing and sale of paint. The address of the registered office is 2 Adeniyi Jones Avenue, Ikeja, Lagos.

The company is a public limited company, which is listed on the Nigerian Stock Exchange domiciled in Nigeria.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). The policies set out below have been consistently applied to all the years presented.

(All amounts are in Naira thousands unless otherwise stated)

2.1.1 Going Concern

Nothing has come to the attention of the directors to indicate that the company will not remain a going concern for at least twelve months from the date of this financial statements.

2.1.2 New and Amended standards and interpretation

The following new standards and amendments became effective as of 1 January 2020:

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards

Together with the revised Conceptual Framework published in March 2018, the IASB also issued Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards. The document contains amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32. Not all amendments, however update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework so that they refer to the revised Conceptual Framework. Some pronouncements are only updated to indicate which version of the framework they are referencing to (the IASB framework adopted by the IASB in 2001, the IASB framework of 2010, or the new revised framework of 2018) or to indicate that definitions in the standard have not been updated with the new definitions developed in the revised Conceptual Framework.

Definition of Material (Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8)

The amendments in Definition of Material (Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8) clarify the definition of 'material' and align the definition used in the Conceptual Framework and the standards.

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7)

The amendments in Interest Rate Benchmark Reform (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7) clarify that entities would continue to apply certain hedge accounting requirements assuming that the interest rate benchmark on which the hedged cash flows and cash flows from the hedging instrument are based will not be altered as a result of interest rate benchmark reform. These amendments have no impact on the financial statements of the Company.

2. Significant accounting policies - Continued

2.1.2 New and Amended standards and interpretation - Continued

Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business

The amendment to IFRS 3 Business Combinations clarifies that to be considered a business, an integrated set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that, together, significantly contribute to the ability to create output. Furthermore, it clarifies that a business can exist without including all of the inputs and processes needed to create outputs. These amendments had no impact on the financial statements of the Company, but may impact future periods should the Company enter into any business combinations.

Standards issued but not yet effective

The standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Company's financial statements are disclosed below:

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

In May 2017, the IASB issued IFRS 17 *Insurance Contracts* (IFRS 17), a comprehensive new accounting standard for insurance contracts covering recognition and measurement, presentation and disclosure. Once effective, IFRS 17 will replace IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts (IFRS 4) that was issued in 2005.

IFRS 17 applies to all types of insurance contracts (i.e., life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with discretionary participation features.

A few scope exceptions will apply. The overall objective of IFRS 17 is to provide an accounting model for insurance contracts that is more useful and consistent for insurers. In contrast to the requirements in IFRS 4, which are largely based on grandfathering previous local accounting policies, IFRS 17 provides a comprehensive model for insurance contracts, covering all relevant accounting aspects. The core of IFRS 17 is the general model, supplemented by:

- A specific adaptation for contracts with direct participation features (the variable fee approach)
- A simplified approach (the premium allocation approach) mainly for short-duration contracts

IFRS 17 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, with comparative figures required. Early application is permitted, provided the entity also applies IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on or before the date it first applies IFRS 17. This standard is not applicable to the Company.

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1)

The amendments aim to promote consistency in applying the requirements by helping companies determine whether, in the statement of financial position, debt and other liabilities with an uncertain settlement date should be classified as current (due or potentially due to be settled within one year) or non-current

The amendment are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.

Reference to the Conceptual Framework (Amendments to IFRS 3)

The amendments update an outdated reference to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS 3 without significantly changing the requirements in the standard.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022

Property, Plant and Equipment — Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments to IAS 16)

The amendments prohibit deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment any proceeds from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Instead, an entity recognises the proceeds from selling such items, and the cost of producing those items, in profit or loss.

2.1.2 New and Amended standards and interpretation - Continued

Onerous Contracts — Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments to IAS 37)

The amendments specify that the 'cost of fulfilling' a contract comprises the 'costs that relate directly to the contract'. Costs that relate directly to a contract can either be incremental costs of fulfilling that contract (examples would be direct labour, materials) or an allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts (an example would be the allocation of the depreciation charge for an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling the contract).

The amendments are effective annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022.

Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020

Makes amendments to the following standards:

IFRS 1 – The amendment permits a subsidiary that applies paragraph D16(a) of IFRS 1 to measure cumulative translation differences using the amounts reported by its parent, based on the parent's date of transition to IFRSs.

IFRS 9 – The amendment clarifies which fees an entity includes when it applies the '10 per cent' test in paragraph B3.3.6 of IFRS 9 in assessing whether to derecognise a financial liability. An entity includes only fees paid or received between the entity (the borrower) and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the entity or the lender on the other's behalf.

IAS 41 – The amendment removes the requirement in paragraph 22 of IAS 41 for entities to exclude taxation cash flows when measuring the fair value of a biological asset using a present value technique. These amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022.

Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions (Amendment to IFRS 16)

The amendment provides lessees with an exemption from assessing whether a COVID-19-related rent concession is a lease modification.

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 June 2020

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform — Phase 2 (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16)

The amendments in Interest Rate Benchmark Reform — Phase 2 (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16) introduce a practical expedient for modifications required by the reform, clarify that hedge accounting is not discontinued solely because of the IBOR reform, and introduce disclosures that allow users to understand the nature and extent of risks arising from the IBOR reform to which the entity is exposed to and how the entity manages those risks as well as the entity's progress in transitioning from IBORs to alternative benchmark rates, and how the entity is managing this transition.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021

Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2)

The amendments require that an entity discloses its material accounting policies, instead of its significant accounting policies. Further amendments explain how an entity can identify a material accounting policy. Examples of when an accounting policy is likely to be material are added.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023

Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8)

The amendments replace the definition of a change in accounting estimates with a definition of accounting estimates. Under the new definition, accounting estimates are "monetary amounts in financial statements that are subject to measurement uncertainty". Entities develop accounting estimates if accounting policies require items in financial statements to be measured in a way that involves measurement uncertainty. The amendments clarify that a change in accounting estimate that results from new information or new developments is not the correction of an error.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.

2. Significant accounting policies - Continued

Company as a lessee

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases. The Company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

i) Right-of-use assets (ROU)

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows:

- Land 40 to 99 years

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset. The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in section (s) Impairment of non-financial assets.

ii) Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

Company as a lessor

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income.

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

2.2 Segment reporting

Segment information is reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Executive Directors that make strategic decisions. A segment is a distinguishable component of the company that is engaged either in providing related products or within a particular service or in providing products or services in an economic (geographical) segment that is subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other segments.

2.3 Foreign currency translation

(a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in Naira (N), which is the company's functional currency.

(b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the profit or loss.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income within 'finance income or cost'.

(c) Foreign currency policy

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in OCI or profit or loss are also recognised in OCI or profit or loss, respectively).

2.4 Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, or for administration purposes, are stated at cost less any accumulated impairment losses (for land and buildings) and accumulated depreciation (for buildings). All other property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Costs include expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Land and building comprise mainly of factories and offices.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the company and the cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced cost is derecognised. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income during the financial period in which they are incurred.

2.4 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Land is not depreciated. Leasehold properties are depreciated over their useful lives, unless the lease period is shorter, in which case the lease period is used. Depreciation on other classes of property, plant and equipment is calculated using the straight line method to allocate their cost to their residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

Building on leasehold land	Shorter of useful life and lease terms (40 to 99 years)
Plant and machinery	3 to 43 years
Furniture and fittings	3 to 6 years
Tinting equipment	4 years
Motor vehicles	4 to 6 years

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting date.

2.5 Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangibles, excluding capitalised development costs, are not capitalised and the related expenditure is reflected in the statement profit or loss in the period in which the expenditure is incurred.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the expense category that is consistent with the function of the intangible assets.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortised, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income when the asset is derecognised.

Computer software

Costs associated with maintaining computer software programmes are recognised as an expense as incurred. Development costs that are directly attributable to the design and testing of identifiable and unique software products controlled by the company are recognised as intangible assets when the following criteria are met:

- it is technically feasible to complete the software product so that it will be available for use;
- the directors intend to complete the software product and use it;
- there is an ability to use or sell the software product;
- it can be demonstrated how the software product will generate probable future economic benefits;
- adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the software product are available; and
- the expenditure attributable to the software product during its development can be reliably measured.

2.5 Intangible assets (continued)

Other development expenditures that do not meet these criteria are recognised as an expense as incurred. Development costs previously recognised as an expense are not recognised as an asset in a subsequent period.

Computer software development costs recognised as assets are amortised over their estimated useful lives, which does not exceed five years.

2.6 Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that are subject to depreciation and amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less cost of disposal and value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets.

When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

2.7 Initial recognition and measurement (Under IFRS 9)

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.

(i) Loans and receivables

This category is the most relevant to the company. Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in active market. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method, less impairment. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are integral part of the EIR. The company's loans and receivables comprise 'trade and other receivables' in the statement of financial position (Note 18).

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e., removed from the company's statement of financial position) when: The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or the company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without materials delay under a 'pass through' arrangement; and either (a) the company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

2.7.1 Subsequent measurement

(i) Loans and receivables

When the company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing involvement.

The company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. An impairment exists if one or more events that has occurred since the initial recognition of the asset, has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial re-organisation and observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

2.7.2 Financial assets carried at amortised cost

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the Company first assesses whether impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Company determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be, recognised are not included in a collective assessment of impairment. The amount of any impairment loss identified is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future expected credit losses that have not yet been incurred).

2.7.2 Financial assets carried at amortised cost - Continued

The present value of the estimated future cash flows is discounted at the financial asset's original EIR. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the loss is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Interest income (recorded as finance income in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income) continues to be accrued on the reduced carrying amount using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss.

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired includes:

- significant financial difficulty of the customer
- a breach of contract, such as a default from the customer
- the company, for economic or legal reasons relating to the customer's financial difficulty, granting to the customer a concession that the company would not otherwise consider;
- it becomes probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation;
- the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties
- observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from a portfolio of financial assets since the initial recognition of those assets, although the decrease cannot yet be identified with the individual financial assets in the portfolio, including:
 - (i) adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers in the portfolio; and
 - (ii) national or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on the assets in the portfolio.

Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

2.7.3 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, as appropriate. All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction cost.

2.7.4 Financial Instruments-initial recognition and subsequent measurement under IFRS 9

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

i) Financial Assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient, the Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction price determined under IFRS 15. Refer to the accounting policies in Revenue from contracts with customers above.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)' on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

2. Significant accounting policies - Continued

2.7.4 Financial Instruments-initial recognition and subsequent measurement under IFRS 9 (continued)

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent Measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified into 1 category:

- Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)

Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)

This category is the most relevant to the Company. The Company measures financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired.

The Company's financial assets at amortised cost includes trade receivables, other receivables, loans, cash and cash equivalents and related parties receivables.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e., removed from the Company's statement of financial position) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired Or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership.

When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

2. Significant accounting policies - Continued

2.7.4

Financial Instruments-initial recognition and subsequent measurement under IFRS 9 - Continued

Impairment of financial assets

Further disclosures relating to impairment of financial assets are also provided in the note below:

- Trade receivables Note 18a

The Company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables and contract assets, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment using the loss rate model.

For receivables to related parties (non-trade), other receivables and short-term deposits, the Company applies general approach in calculating ECLs. It is the Company's policy to measure ECLs on such asset on a 12-month basis. However, when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the allowance will be based on the lifetime ECL.

The Company considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 90 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company.

A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

The mechanics of the ECL calculations are outlined below and the key elements are, as follows:

- PD- the probability of default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon.
- EAD- the exposure at default is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date, taking into account expected changes in the exposure after the reporting date, including repayments of principal and interest, whether scheduled by contract or otherwise.
- LGD- the loss given default is an estimate of the loss arising in the case where a default occurs at a given time. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the Company would expect to receive, including from the realization of any collateral. It is usually expressed as a percentage of the EAD.

2. Significant accounting policies - Continued

2.7.4

Financial Instruments-initial recognition and subsequent measurement under IFRS 9 - Continued

Write-off policy

The Company writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the debtor has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the case of trade receivables, when the amounts are over two years past due, whichever occurs sooner. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Company's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognized in profit or loss.

ii) Financial Liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in IFRS 9 are satisfied. The Company has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit or loss.

2.8 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and estimated net realisable value. Cost is calculated based on the actual cost that comprises cost of direct materials and where applicable, direct labour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost is calculated using the weighted average method. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price less all estimated costs of completion and costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution.

2.9 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash at bank and in hand plus short-term deposits. Short-term deposits have a maturity of less than three months from the date of acquisition, are readily convertible to cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

2.10 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that the company will be required to settle that obligation and the amount has been reliably estimated.

Provisions for restructuring costs are recognised when the company has a detailed formal plan for the restructuring that has been communicated to affected parties. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

2.11 Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

2.12 Current and deferred income tax

The tax payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the profit or loss because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the tax profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax is charged or credited to the profit or loss, except when it relates to items charged or credited to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the company intends to settle its tax liabilities on a net basis.

2. Significant accounting policies - Continued

2.13 Employee benefits

The company operates a defined contribution plan. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. The company has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods.

(a) Defined contribution schemes

i) Statutory contributions (Note 8): The Pensions Reform Act of 2014 requires all companies to pay a minimum of 10% of employees monthly emoluments to a pension fund on behalf of all full time employees.

ii) Voluntary contributions (Note 8): The company also contributes on an annual basis a fixed percentage of the employees salary to a fund managed by a fund administrator. The funds are invested on behalf of the employees and they will receive a payout based on the return of the fund upon retirement.

The contributions are recognised as employee benefit expenses when they are due. The company has no further payment obligation once the contributions have been paid. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in the future payment is available.

(b) Productivity incentive and bonus plans

All full time staff are eligible to participate in the productivity incentive scheme. The company recognises a liability and an expense for bonuses and productivity incentive, based on a formula that takes into consideration the profit attributable to the company's shareholders after certain adjustments. The company recognises a provision where contractually obliged or where there is a past practice that has created a constructive obligation.

2.14 Revenue From Contracts with Customers (IFRS 15)

The Company is involved in the manufacturing and sale of paint.

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Company has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer.

The Company has applied IFRS 15 practical expedient to a portfolio of contracts (or performance obligations) with similar characteristics since the Company reasonably expect that the accounting result will not be materially different from the result of applying the standard to the individual contracts. The Company has been able to take a reasonable approach to determine the portfolios that would be representative of its types of customers and business lines. This has been used to categorised the different revenue stream detailed below.

Sale of Paints

The Company manufactures and sells paint and other decorative. Revenue are recognised at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the products. The normal credit term is 30 to 60 days upon delivery. Delivery occurs when the products have been shipped to the specific location, the risks of obsolescence and loss have been transferred to the customer, and either the customer has accepted the products in accordance with the sales contract, the acceptance provisions have lapsed, or the Company has objective evidence that all criteria for acceptance have been satisfied.

2. Significant accounting policies - Continued

2.14 Revenue From Contracts with Customers (IFRS 15) - Continued

The paint is often sold with volume rebates based on aggregate sales over a three months period. Revenue from these sales is recognised based on the price specified in the contract, net of the estimated volume rebates. The Company normally transfer the products to the customers premises as part of the sales incentive which is a logistics discount. The logistic discount which is the transport cost paid on behalf of the customer is recognised as a reduction to revenue for the related goods. The Company considers whether there are other promises in the contract that are separate performance obligations to which a portion of the transaction price needs to be allocated (if any). In determining the transaction price for the sale of paint, the Company considers the existence of significant financing components and consideration payable to the customer (if any).

i) Variable Consideration

If the consideration in a contract includes a variable amount, the Company estimates the amount of consideration to which it will be entitled in exchange for transferring the goods to the customer. The variable consideration is estimated at contract inception and constrained until it is highly probable that a significant revenue reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur when the associated uncertainty with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. Some contracts for the sale of paint and other decorative provide customers with a right of return and usage based fees (management fee). The rights of return and usage based fees give rise to variable consideration.

Rights of return

Certain contracts provide a customer with a right to return the goods within a specified period. The Company uses the expected value method to estimate the goods that will not be returned because this method best predicts the amount of variable consideration to which the Company will be entitled. The requirements in IFRS 15 on constraining estimates of variable consideration are also applied in order to determine the amount of variable consideration that can be included in the transaction price. For goods that are expected to be returned, instead of revenue, the Company recognises a refund liability. A right of return asset (and corresponding adjustment to cost of sales) is also recognised for the right to recover products from a customer, as at 31 December 2019 no performance obligation is outstanding however, we have assessed our revenue for the last 7 days in the year and recognised return assets in the statements of financial position and the corresponding entry was adjusted in the revenue as required by IFRS 15.

Customer Usage

The Company has contracts where support staffs are located in the colour centres/shops that belongs to its numerous customers. The fee charged is based on a constant rate on sales made by the customer. The total transaction price of service cost rendered by Company would be variable since the contracts have range of possible transaction prices arising from different volume purchased even though the rate per unit/band is fixed. The Company estimates the variable consideration using the expected value (i.e., a probability weighted amount) because this method best predicts the amount of consideration.

ii) Significant financing component

Using the practical expedient in IFRS 15, the Company does not adjust the promised amount of consideration for the effects of a significant financing component since it expects, at contract inception, that the period between the transfer of the promised good or service to the customer and when the customer pays for that good or service will be one year or less. As a consequence, the Company does not adjust any of the transaction prices for the time value of money.

Application of paint

The Company provides service of application of paints to its customers. Such services are recognised as a performance obligation satisfied over time. Revenue is recognised by measuring progress using the input method that is labour hours.

Using the practical expedient in IFRS 15 for the application of paint, the Company has elect to recognise revenue based on the amount invoiced to the customer since the Company has a right to consideration from its customer in an amount that corresponds directly with the value to the customer of the Company's performance completed to date.

Contract Balances

Trade Receivables

A receivable represents the Company's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due).

Assets and liabilities arising from rights of return

Right of return assets

Right of return asset represents the Company's right to recover the goods expected to be returned by customers. The asset is measured at the former carrying amount of the inventory, less any expected costs to recover the goods, including any potential decreases in the value of the returned goods. The Company updates the measurement of the asset recorded for any revisions to its expected level of returns, as well as any additional decreases in the value of the returned products.

Refund Liabilities

A refund liability is the obligation to refund some or all of the consideration received (or receivable) from the customer and is measured at the amount the Company ultimately expects it will have to return to the customer. The Company updates its estimates of refund liabilities (and the corresponding change in the transaction price) at the end of each reporting period. Refer to above accounting policy on variable consideration.

Cost to obtain a contract

The Company pays sales commission to its employees for each contract that they obtain for sales of paint. The Company has elected to apply the optional practical expedient for costs to obtain a contract which allows the Company to immediately expense sales commissions (included under employee benefits and part of selling and distribution) because the amortisation period of the asset that the Company otherwise would have used is one year or less.

2.15 Fair value measurement

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

2. Significant accounting policies - Continued

2.15 Fair value measurement - Continued

- (a) Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- (b) Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- (c) Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable:

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

2.16 Dividend distribution

Dividend distribution to the company's shareholders is recognised as a liability in the company's financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the company's shareholders.

Dividend not claimed for over a period of 15 months are refunded back to the company and are treated as a liability in the company's financial statements.

2.17 Risk management

The board through the Risk and Governance Committee has the responsibility for developing and implementing an enterprise - wide risk management framework for identifying, measuring, monitoring and controlling risks in the company. The executive management ensures the implementation of controls put in place to mitigate the various identified risks and report updates of status to the Board quarterly.

2.18 Non-current assets held for sale

The Company classifies non-current assets and disposal groups as held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value

less costs to sell. Costs to sell are the incremental costs directly attributable to the disposal of an asset (disposal group), excluding finance costs and income tax expense.

The criteria for held for sale classification is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable, and the asset or disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Actions required to complete the sale should indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the sale will be made or that the decision to sell will be withdrawn. Management must be committed to the plan to sell the asset and the sale expected to be completed within one year from the date of the classification.

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are not depreciated or amortised once classified as held for sale.

Assets and liabilities classified as held for sale are presented separately as current items in the statement of financial position.

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

3 Financial risk management

3.1 (a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the US dollar as a result of importing key raw materials. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions. There are limited exposures to recognised assets and liabilities.

The company manages its risk in the following ways: Scenario planning, information sharing within the group, In-plant tinting, local production of dulux trade bases, effective working capital management and planning, export drive, insurance, participation in MAN, NECA activities to influence government policies.

The company does not make use of derivatives to hedge its exposures. Letters of credit are issued by the company to the foreign suppliers for the purchase of materials. The company does not hedge but buys from the official market to mitigate the difference between the official and parallel markets.

The company's foreign exchange risk is as follows:

	2021	2020
	N '000	N '000
Cash and short term deposits:		
Naira	5,729,409	5,209,387
USD		517,892
GBP		21,090
Total cash and short term deposits	5,729,409	5,748,369
Closing exchange rate -USD	409	410
Closing exchange rate -GBP	563	560

If the Naira was to decrease by 10% in 2020 and 2021 respectively against the foreign currencies the impact on profit would be as follows (and vice versa for a 10% increase).

Year	Change in USD rate	Effect on profit	Effect on pre
		before tax	tax equity
		N'000	N'000
2020	10%	51,789	215,243
	-10%	(51,789)	(215,243)
2021	10%	-	337,555
	-10%	-	(337,555)
	Change in GBP rate	Effect on profit	Effect on pre
		before tax	tax equity
2020	12%	2,531	258,292
	-12%	(2,531)	(258,292)
2021	12%	-	405,066
	-12%	-	(405,066)

(ii) Price risk

The company is not exposed to equity securities price risk and commodity price risk. The company had no equity securities as at 31 March 2021 and 31 December 2020

(iii) Interest rate risk

The company's interest rate risk arises from short term deposits of excess funds. The company monitors interest rate exposures and sensitivities on a monthly basis. All financial instruments on fixed rates relating to CAP are not measured at fair value, hence, sensitivity analysis is not required.

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

3. Financial risk management - Cont'd

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is monitored and managed in the company by the Finance Controller. The company is responsible for managing and analysing the credit risk for each of her new clients before standard payment and delivery terms and conditions are offered. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. For banks and financial institutions, the company utilises the institutions that have sufficient reputational risk but do not strictly monitor their formal ratings. In addition the company monitors its exposures with individual institutions and has internal limits to control maximum exposures. Credit terms are set with customers based on past experiences, payment history and reputations of the customers. Sales to retail customers are settled in cash, while only agents and corporate customers are given credits based on limits set by the board, typically 30 days.

No credit limits were exceeded during the reporting period, and management does not expect any losses from non-performance by these counterparties.

3.1 Financial risk factors

(a) Credit risk

	31 March 2021			
	Total gross amount	Fully performing	Past due but not impaired	Impaired
	N'000	N'000	N'000	N'000
Finance lease receivable	8,766	8,766	-	-
Trade receivables	234,338		204,538	29,800
Receivable from related parties	133,110	133,329	-	-219
Other receivables	-163,821	-184,530	-	20,709
Advances to staff	5	5	-	-
Cash and bank balances	233,587	233,587	-	-
Short term deposits	5,521,520	5,521,520	-	-
	5,967,505	5,712,677	204,538	50,290

	31 December 2020			
	Total gross amount	Fully performing	Past due but not impaired	Impaired
	N'000	N'000	N'000	N'000
Finance lease receivable	8,766	8,766	-	-
Trade receivables	371,049	313,808	-	57,241
Receivable from related parties	94,872	94,653	-	219
Other receivables	35,232	14,523	-	20,709
Advances to staff	5	5	-	-
Cash and bank balances	48,972	48,972	-	-
Restricted cash	-	-	-	-
Short term deposits	5,699,396	5,699,396	-	-
	6,258,292	6,180,123	-	78,169

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

3. Financial risk management - Cont'd

Financial risk factors

Reconciliation of the provision for impairment:

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Trade receivables		
At 1 January	57,241	28,788
Provision of expected credit loss	-27,441	28,453
Amount written off during the year	-	-
At 31 December	<u>29,800</u>	<u>57,241</u>
 Other receivables		
At 1 January	20,709	21,130
Amount written back during the year		-421
At 31 December	<u>20,709</u>	<u>20,709</u>
 Short-term deposits		
At 1 January	25,698	-
Amount written back during the year	-25,698	25,698
At 31 December	<u>0</u>	<u>25,698.00</u>

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

Cash flow forecasting is performed in the company and rolling forecasts of the company's liquidity requirements is monitored to ensure it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs at all times. In addition, the company obtained letters of credit as a cover for its foreign suppliers.

Surplus cash held by the company over and above the balance required for working capital management is invested in interest-bearing current accounts, time deposits, money market deposits. At the reporting date, the company held in money market funds and is expected to readily generate cash inflows for managing liquidity risk.

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

3. Financial risk management - Cont'd

The table below analyses the company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

At 31 March 2021	Less than 3	Between 3	Between 1 and 5	Over 5 years
	months	months and 1 year	years	
	N'000	N'000	N'000	N'000
Trade and other payables	3,164,826	-	-	-
Lease liability	1,307		5,226	50,957
	3,166,133	-	5,226	50,957

At 31 December 2020	Less than 3	Between 3	Between 1 and 5	Over 5 years
	months	months and 1 year	years	
	N'000	N'000	N'000	N'000
Trade and other payables	2,200,866	-	-	-
Lease liability	1,307		5,226	50,957
	2,202,173	-	-	50,957

3.2 Capital risk management

The company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The company monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total equity. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (including 'current and non-current borrowings' as shown in the Statement of financial position). Total equity is calculated as 'equity' as shown in the statement of financial position.

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Trade and other payables	3,164,826	2,200,866
Short term Borrowings	18,269	75,103
Less: cash and cash equivalents	5,729,409	5,748,369
Net cash and cash equivalents	8,912,504	8,024,338
Equity	3,948,192	3,744,808
Total Equity	3,948,192	3,744,808
Capital and Debt		
Gearing ratio	81%	61%

Other Significant policies

3.3 Trading in Securities Policy

Chemical and Allied Products Plc (the Company) has a Securities Trading Policy regulating securities transactions by its directors and other insiders. The company's Securities Trading Policy complies with the standard set out by the Rules of the Nigerian Stock Exchange are no less stringent than the said standard. The company's Securities Trading Policy is to generally ensure the board members, employees and its external stakeholders who have knowledge of confidential and potentially price sensitive information are aware of the prohibition imposed by law against using, disclosing (other than in the normal course of the performance of their duties) or encouraging transactions in securities on the basis of such inside information.

In addition to obligations imposed by law, Chemical and Allied Products Plc wants board members, employees and external stakeholders to respect the safeguarding of confidential information and potentially price sensitive information. The Policy has been made available to all stakeholders and is also available on the Company's website. Having made specific enquiry of all directors, the Company confirms that all of its directors have complied with the standards set out in relevant laws as well as the Company's Securities Trading Policy.

4. Significant judgements and estimates

4.1 Significant estimates

The preparation of financial statement in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has exercised judgment and estimates in determining the amounts recognised in the financial statements. Changes in assumptions may have a significant impact on the financial statements in the period the assumptions changed. The areas where judgment and estimates are significant to the financial statements are as follows:

The provision matrix is initially based on the Company's historical observed default rates. The Company will calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. For instance, if forecast economic conditions (i.e., gross domestic product) are expected to deteriorate over the next year which can lead to an increased number of defaults in the hospitality sector, the historical default rates are adjusted. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions. The Company's historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative of customer's actual default in the future. The information about the ECLs on the Company's trade receivables is disclosed in Note 18a.

Property, plant and Equipment/Intangible assets

Estimates are made in determining the depreciation/amortisation rates and useful lives of these property, plant and equipment. These financial statements have, in the management's opinion been properly prepared within reasonable limits of materiality and within the framework of the summarised significant accounting policies.(refer to Note 2.4 for further details).

The amortisation period/useful lives of intangible assets also require management estimation.

4.2 Significant judgements

There are no assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

5. Analysis by revenue

The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the executive directors. The executive directors review the company's internal reporting on monthly income statement and financial position in order to assess performance and allocate resources.

The executive directors assess performance of the operating segment based on profit from operations.

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Operating profit	236,868	597,629
Depreciation (Note 14)	41,714	36,128
Interest income (Note 9)	62,226	74,001
Profit before taxation	299,094	671,630
Income tax (Note 11)	95,710	214,922
Total assets	9,732,296	8,526,076
Total liabilities	5,784,104	4,781,268
Entity wide information:		
Analysis of revenue:		
	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Sale of paint products	2,124,884	2,348,287
Distribution cost	(31,848)	(35,559)
Revenue from services		
	<u>2,093,036</u>	<u>2,312,728</u>

6. Other income

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Sale of scrap items	6,997	4,715
Profit on sale of PPE	623	47
Management fees	16,344	17,806
Writeback of short term deposit		
Writeback of receivable		
Exchange gain/loss		5,634
	<u>23,964</u>	<u>28,202</u>

Management fees represent income generated from management services rendered to the company's key distributors.

7. Expenses by nature

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
7i Cost of sales		
Change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress	1,227,354	998,334
Staff costs excluding directors' emoluments (Note 8i)	51,826	61,758
Royalty fees	84,736	46,199
Hire of equipment	6,577	7,970
Capdec project cost		-
Depreciation of property, plant & equipment (Note 14)	19,110	18,479
General risk insurance premium	7,144	6,536
Direct overhead	2,983	2,425
Other expenses	-7,781	3,933
	<u>1,391,949</u>	<u>1,145,634</u>

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

7ii	Administrative expenses		
	Staff costs excluding directors' emoluments	254,182	240,062
	Directors' emoluments (Note 8iii)	11,151	10,777
	Auditors' fees	5,267	5,232
	Depreciation of property, plant & equipment (Note 14)	22,605	17,649
	Amortisation of intangible assets (Note 15)	833	833
	Depreciation of ROU (Note 16)		-
	Insurance	1,599	1,247
	Commercial service fees (Note 27b)	21,959	24,503
	Computer charges	21,874	5,725
	Cleaning and laundry	2,324	6,023
	Security	2,301	2,894
	Fuel and Oil Expenses	22,228	21,470
	Other Professional/Consultancy Expenses	16,735	2,683
	Postage, Printing and Telecoms	14,512	18,518
	Donations	-	1,000
	AGM/Secretariat Expenses	5,065	7,390
	Impairment/(write back) on trade receivables	(27,441)	7,679
	Impairment of intercompany receivables	-	9,886
	Impairment of short term deposits		-
	Exchange Loss	-	
	Other expenses	38,185	39,513
		<u>413,379</u>	<u>423,084</u>
	Selling and distribution expenses		
	Marketing, communication & entertainment	4,443	132,816
	Tour and travelling	4,488	16,626
	Other expenses	65,873	25,141
		<u>74,804</u>	<u>174,583</u>

Included in the marketing, communication & entertainment is donation made during the year.

8. Employee benefits

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Staff costs include:		
Wages and salaries	293,063	281,963
Pension costs:		
- Defined contribution plans (Statutory)	12,945	11,868
- Defined contribution plans (Voluntary)		7,989
	<u>306,008</u>	<u>301,820</u>

Particulars of directors and staff

(i) The company had in its employment during the year the weekly average number of staff in each category below. The aggregate amount stated against each category was incurred as wages and retirement benefit costs during the year.

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Costs		
Management	241,016	229,909
Staff	64,991	71,911
Total	<u>306,007</u>	<u>301,820</u>

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

8. Employee benefits (continued)

Numbers	2021	2020
	Number	Number
Management	67	91
Staff	131	124
	<u>198</u>	<u>215</u>

(ii) The table below shows the number of employees who earned over =N=300,000 as emoluments in the year and were within the bands stated.

=N=		2021	2020
		Number	Number
300,000	700,000	0	0
700,001	1,000,000	12	0
1,000,001	1,400,000	31	6
1,400,001	1,800,000	44	25
1,800,001	2,200,000	24	50
2,200,001	2,400,000	11	15
2,400,001	3,000,000	11	23
3,000,001	4,000,000	14	32
4,000,001	5,000,000	12	9
5,000,001	6,000,000	11	25
6,000,001	8,000,000	13	15
8,000,001	9,000,000	3	2
9,000,001	10,000,000	1	1
10,000,001	16,000,000	6	4
16,000,001	18,000,000	1	4
18,000,001	25,000,000	1	2
30,000,001	40,000,000	3	2
		<u>198</u>	<u>215</u>

(iii) Emoluments of directors

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Fees	516	294
Passage allowance	11,151	10,777
Other emoluments	19,988	19,050
	<u>31,655</u>	<u>30,121</u>

(iv) The Chairman's emoluments

	<u>11,041</u>	<u>3,008</u>
--	---------------	--------------

(v) Emolument of the highest paid director

	<u>19,988</u>	<u>19,050</u>
--	---------------	---------------

(vi) The table below shows the number of directors of the company, whose remuneration, excluding pension contributions, fell within the bands shown.

=N=		2021	2020
		Number	Number
14,000,001	- 16,000,000	-	-
18,000,001	- 60,000,000	1	1
		<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

8. Employee benefits (continued)

Key management compensation

Key management have been defined as the executive directors.

Key management compensation includes:	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Short-term employee benefits:		
- Wages and salaries	19,988	19,050
- Directors emoluments	1,527	1,306
Post employment benefits:		
- Defined contribution plan		
	<u>21,515</u>	<u>20,356</u>

The above amounts have been included in directors emoluments above.

9. Finance income

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Interest income on short-term bank deposits	62,226	74,001
Rental Income		
	<u>62,226</u>	<u>74,001</u>

10. Finance Cost

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Lease interest expenses	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

11. Taxation

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
<i>Current tax</i>		
Nigeria corporation tax charge for the year	89,728	201,489
Education tax	5,982	13,433
Income tax expense	<u>95,710</u>	<u>214,922</u>

Nigeria corporation tax is calculated at 30% (2019: 30%) of the estimated assessable profit for the year.

The tax charge for the year can be reconciled to the profit per the statement of profit or loss as follows:

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Accounting Profit before tax	<u>299,094</u>	<u>671,630</u>
Tax at the Nigeria corporation tax rate of 30% (2019: 30%)	89,728	201,489
Impact of disallowable expenses		
Education tax at 2% of assesable profit	5,982	13,433
	<u>95,710</u>	<u>214,922</u>

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

11. Taxation (Continued)

Effective tax rate	32%	32%
Income tax recognised in profit or loss		
Tax at the Nigeria corporation tax rate of 30% (2018: 30%)	89,728	201,489
Education tax	5,982	13,433
Tax charge for the year	95,710	214,922
	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Per statement of profit or loss		
Income tax	89,728	201,489
Education tax	5,982	13,433
NPF Trust Fund		0
Deferred taxation (Note 23)	-	0
	95,710	214,922
Per statement of financial position:		
Balance 1 January	589,835	765,944
(Payments)/writeback during the year:		
Income tax		(705,411)
Education tax		(52,437)
WHT Utilized		(7,969)
Total cash payment	-	(765,817)
	-	(765,817)
Provision for the year:		
Income tax	89,728	549,690
Education tax	5,982	39,928
NPF Trust Fund		90
	95,710	589,708
Balance as at 31 December	685,545	589,835

12. Dividend payable

Amounts recognised as distributions to ordinary shareholders in the year comprise:

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
At 1 January	1,748,509	1,500,720
*Approved dividend	-	-
Unpaid Dividend	-	-
***Dividend refunded		247,789
**Dividend re-imburement	-	-
Payments during the year	-	-
At 31 December	1,748,509	1,748,509

***The dividend refunded relates to a recall of dividend deposited with the Registrars which have stayed over and above 18 months.

**Dividend re-imburement relates to unclaimed dividend earlier refunded by the Registrars and later reimbursed upon the shareholders request.

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

13. Earnings per share

(a) Basic

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

	2021	2020
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	700,000	700,000
Profit attributable to ordinary equity shareholders (N'000)	203,384	456,708
Basic earnings per share (kobo)	29	65
<i>(b) Diluted</i>	29	65

There were no potentially dilutive shares outstanding at 31 March 2021.

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

14. Property, plant and equipment

Cost	Leasehold Land N'000	on leasehold land N'000	Tinting equipment N'000	Plant and Machinery N'000	Furniture and fittings N'000	Motor vehicles N'000	WIP N'000	Total N'000
At 1 January 2020	1,412	69,872	223,571	818,056	187,195	335,986	6,714	1,642,806
Additions	-	2,770	23,859	6,027	54,596	27,024	-	114,276
Disposals	-	0	-4685	-17213	-5618	-3775	-	-31291
Reclassification	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Assets held for sale	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 December 2020	1,412	72,642	242,745	806,870	236,173	359,235	6,714	1,725,791
At 1 January 2021	1,412	72,642	242,745	806,870	236,173	359,235	6,714	1,725,791
Additions	-	-	-	5,590	3,008	69,768	-	78,366
Disposals	-	-	-	(48)	(8,835)	(3,554)	-	(12,437)
Reclassifications	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 March 2021	1,412	72,642	242,745	812,412	230,346	425,449	6,714	1,791,720
Accumulated depreciation								
At 1 January 2020	-	23,317	141,504	337,438	137,803	143,129	-	783,191
Charge for the year	-	2,216	29,864	43,755	22,101	47,653	-	145,589
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Reclassifications	-	-	(4,664)	(17,184)	(5,512)	(3,397)	-	(30,757)
At 31 December 2020	-	25,533	166,704	364,010	154,392	187,385	-	898,023
At 1 January 2021	-	25,533	166,704	364,010	154,392	187,385	-	898,023
Charge for the year	-	555	8,046	11,064	6,689	15,360	-	41,714
Disposals	-	-	-	(46)	(8,692)	(3,198)	-	(11,936)
Reclassifications	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 March 2021	-	26,088	174,750	375,029	152,389	199,547	-	927,801
Net book values								
At 31 March 2021	1,412	46,554	67,995	437,383	77,957	225,902	6,714	863,919
At 31 December 2020	1,412	47,109	76,041	442,860	81,781	171,850	6,714	827,766

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

14. Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

Leasehold properties have an unexpired tenure of 40 years
 Work in progress (WIP) relates to the amount incurred for factory extension which is yet to be completed.

Assets held for sale	10,060	10,060
----------------------	--------	--------

15. Intangible assets

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Cost of software:		
At 1 January	116,271	116,271
Additions	-	-
Balance at 31 March 2021	116,271	116,271
Amortization of software		
At 1 January	112,061	108,730
Amortization of software during the year	833	3,332
Balance at 31 March 2021	112,894	112,061
Net Balance as at 31 March 2021	3,377	4,210

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

16. Right of Use assets

	2021	2020
At 1 January	7,562	-
Impact of IFRS 16		6,067
Lease modification adjustment		1,673
Charge for the year		(178)
	<u>7,562</u>	<u>7,562</u>

The company has lease a arrangement with wemabod on land where the company is situated.

17. Inventories

	Valued at:	2021	2020
		N'000	N'000
Raw materials	Cost	1,064,922	444,987
Intermediates	Cost	27,239	19,517
Technical stocks and spares	Cost	30,086	32,870
Containers and labels	Cost	86,409	46,370
Consumable stocks	Cost	36,053	32,763
Finished goods	Cost	797,588	247,660
Goods in Transit	Cost	-	142,898
		<u>2,042,296</u>	<u>967,065</u>

18a Trade and other receivables

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Receivables due within one year		
Trade receivables	234,338	371,049
Less: provision for impairment of trade receivables	(29,800)	(57,241)
Net trade receivable	204,538	313,808
Receivables from related parties (Note 27)	133,110	94,872
Impairment on receivables from related parties	(219)	(219)
Withholding tax receivable	41,230	39,017
Impairment of WHT receivable	(18,308)	(18,308)
Withholding tax credit notes received	17,732	17,732
Other receivables	(163,821)	35,232
Impairment on other receivables	(20,709)	(20,709)
Advances to staff	5	5
	<u>193,558</u>	<u>461,429</u>

Other receivables mainly relates to interest receivable as at period end

Movements in the provision for impairment of trade receivables are as follows:

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
At 1 January	57,241	28,788
Additional impairment charge for the year		28,453
Receivable written off during the year.	(27,441)	-
At 31 March 2021	<u>29,800</u>	<u>57,241</u>

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the unaudited financial statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

18. Trade and other receivables (continued)

18b Receivables due after one year, finance lease receivables

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Gross investment in lease	91,601	91,601
Unearned finance income	(81,229)	(81,229)
Net investment in lease	<u>10,372</u>	<u>10,372</u>
Gross investment in lease		
Gross finance lease receivable - minimum lease receivable		
- No later than 1 year	2,484	2,484
- 2 to 5 years	11,000	11,000
- More than 5 years	78,117	78,117
	<u>91,601</u>	<u>91,601</u>
Future finance income on lease	(81,229)	(81,229)
Present value of finance lease receivable	<u>10,372</u>	<u>10,372</u>
The present value is analysed as follows:		
- No later than 1 year	1,606	1,606
- 2 to 5 years	4,304	4,304
- More than 5 years	4,461	4,461
	<u>10,372</u>	<u>10,372</u>

The company has finance lease for a warehouse to a related party, MDS Logistics. The lease is for a total period of 51 years; of this period 41 years remain in the contract. The property reverts to the company at the end of the lease period.

19. Prepayments

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Import prepayment	529,322	307,863
Other prepayments	321,130	160,085
Packaging Material	21,231	21,231
Insurance	-	-
	<u>871,682</u>	<u>489,179</u>

Other prepayment relates to payments made in advance to vendors.

20. Cash and cash equivalents

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Cash at bank and in hand	233,587	48,972
Short-term deposits	5,521,520	5,699,396
Total	<u>5,755,107</u>	<u>5,774,066</u>
Restricted cash	-	-
(Impairment) on short term deposits	(25,698)	(25,698)
Total	<u>5,729,409</u>	<u>5,748,368</u>

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates on daily bank deposit rates.

Short-term deposits are made for varying periods of between one day and three months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the company, and earn interest at the respective short-term deposit rates.

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the unaudited financial statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

21. Trade and other payables

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Trade payables	1,849,313	533,595
Royalty accrual	409,135	463,977
	2,258,448	997,572
Provision for employee leave	7,859	485
VAT payable	114,980	212,427
Withholding tax payable	9,855	23,378
Income received in advance	(38,510)	7,681
Accrued marketing expenses	32,763	74,775
Payable to related parties	173,492	94,237
Accrued dealer's reward	28,978	10,000
Accrued audit fee	26,069	20,801
Sundry creditors	72,248	74,559
Import payable	-	-
Downpayment	182,120	420,000
Other accruals	296,522	264,951
	3,164,826	2,200,866
	2021	2020
Average credit period taken for trade purchases (days)	30	30

Trade and other payables comprise amounts outstanding for trade purchases and ongoing costs. The directors consider the carrying amount of trade and other payables to approximate its fair value.

22. Share capital

	2021		2020	
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount
	'000	N'000	'000	N'000
Authorised:				
Ordinary shares of 50k each	1,500,000	750,000	1,500,000	750,000
Issued and fully paid:				
Ordinary shares of 50k each	700,000	350,000	700,000	350,000
Movements during the year:			Number of	Ordinary
			shares	shares
			'000	N'000
Balance at 1 January 2021			560,000	280,000
Bonus issue			140,000	70,000
At 31 March 2021			700,000	350,000
Share premium			N'000	N'000
			2021	2020
Balance at 1 January			19,254	19,254
At 31 March 2021			19,254	19,254

Nature and purpose of reserves

The share premium reserve is used to recognise the amount above the par value of issued and fully paid ordinary share of the Company.

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the unaudited financial statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

23. Deferred tax

The analysis of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities is as follows:

Statement of financial position:

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Deferred tax liability to be recovered after more than 12 months	157,662	157,662
	157,662	157,662
Accelerated depreciation property, plant & equipment		191,964
Provisions		(12,313)
Trade and other receivables		(17,172)
Inventories		(4,298)
Right of use assets (IFRS 16 Leases)		(519)
	157,662	157,662

The movement on the deferred income tax account is as follows:

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
At 1 January	157,662	164,756
Adjustment upon adoption of new standards	-	
At 1 January (restated)		164,756
Profit or loss charge (Note 11)		-7,094
At 31 March	157,662	157,662

24. Return Asset

	2021	2020
Right of return assets	61	23
Additional ROR during the year		38
	61	61

25. Refund Liability

	2021	2020
At 1 January	110	102
Additional ROR during the year		8
	110	110

26. Lease Liability

	2021	2020
	N'000	N'000
Opening balance	9,183	6,203
Interest @ 14%	-	1,673
Lease payment during the year		1,307
Balance as at 31st March	9,183	9,183
Splitting into Current and Non-Current		
Current	-	1,307
Non-Current	9,183	7,876
	9,183	9,183

Chemical and Allied Products Plc
Notes to the unaudited financial statements
For the Period Ended 31 March 2021

27. Related party transactions

The immediate and ultimate parent, as well as controlling party of the company is UAC of Nigeria Plc incorporated in Nigeria. There are other companies that are related to CAP Plc through common shareholdings and directorship.

The following transactions were carried out with related parties:

(a) Sales of goods and services

	Relationship		2021 N'000	2020 N'000
UAC of Nigeria Plc	Parent	Service	686	
UAC Foods Limited	Fellow subsidiary	Sales of paint	4,319	731
UACN Property Dev. Company Plc	Fellow subsidiary	Sales of paint		1,704
UAC Restaurants	Fellow subsidiary	Sales of paint	795	-
Portland Paint Products Nig. PLC	Fellow subsidiary	Service	32,314	94,529
			38,114	96,964

(b) Purchases of goods and services

	2021 N'000	2020 N'000
UAC of Nigeria Plc: Commercial service fee (Note 7)	21,959	24,503

(c) Key management compensation

Key management have been determined as directors (executive and non-executive) the Chairman and other senior management that form part of the leadership team. Details of compensation are documented in note 8. There were no other transactions with key management during the year.

(d) Year-end balances arising from sales/purchases of goods/services:

	Relationship		2021 N'000	2020 N'000
Receivable:				
UAC Foods Limited	Fellow subsidiary	Sales of paint	-	-
UACN Property Dev. Company Plc	Fellow subsidiary	Sales of paint	-	-
UAC Restaurants	Holding	Service	-	-
Portland Paint Products Nig. PLC	Fellow subsidiary	Sales of paint	129,810	91,572
MDS Logistics			3,300	3,300
			133,110	94,872
Payable:				
UAC of Nigeria Plc	Parent	Service	173,492	94,237

28. Loans and borrowing

Bank facility - Import finance facility b/f	75,103	379,525
Payment made during the year	(56,834)	-304,422
Amount outstanding - Import finance facility	18,269	75,103

Loans and borrowings refer to the import finance facility the company has which provides better access to dollars at CBN retail rates. The amount outstanding of N18m as at 31 March 2021 relates to pending Letter of Credit amounts for import shipments received as at 31 March 2021